

IMPACT SILVER CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2019 and 2018

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying financial statements of IMPACT Silver Corp. (“the Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and within the framework of the summary of significant accounting policies in these consolidated financial statements, and reflect management’s best estimate and judgment based on currently available information.

Management has developed and maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company’s assets are safeguarded, transactions are authorized and financial information is accurate and reliable.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors meets periodically with management and with the Company’s independent auditors to review the scope and results of their annual audit and to review the consolidated financial statements and related financial reporting matters prior to submitting the consolidated financial statements to the Board of Directors for approval.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by Davidson & Company LLP on behalf of the shareholders and their report follows.

“F. W. Davidson” President and Chief Executive
Officer

“J. Huang” Chief Financial Officer

April 1, 2020

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
IMPACT Silver Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of IMPACT Silver Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of loss, comprehensive loss, changes in equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which describes matters and conditions that indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Matters

The consolidated financial statements of IMPACT Silver Corp. for the year ended December 31, 2018 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on March 11, 2019.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Catherine Tai.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

April 1, 2020

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31

(Canadian dollars)

ASSETS	2019	2018
Current		
Cash	\$ 3,773,062	\$ 1,234,427
Trade and other receivables (Note 4)	1,783,571	1,117,763
Inventories (Note 5)	539,041	748,364
Investments	2,500	4,000
	6,098,174	3,104,554
Value added and other taxes receivable (Note 4)	725,369	667,373
Right of Use Assets (Note 6)	155,856	-
Property, plant and equipment (Note 9)	20,903,706	21,987,256
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 10)	22,071,788	23,605,588
	\$ 49,954,893	\$ 49,364,771
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,434,623	\$ 2,813,404
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	89,506	-
	2,524,129	2,813,404
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	67,098	-
Reclamation provision (Note 12)	467,839	339,700
Deferred income tax liabilities (Note 16)	4,417,422	4,876,984
	7,476,488	8,030,088
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital	63,923,949	60,082,587
Warrants (Note 15(c))	2,193,199	1,061,916
Contributed surplus	7,628,059	6,240,620
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,899,146)	(4,626,026)
Accumulated deficit	(26,367,656)	(21,424,414)
	42,478,405	41,334,683
	\$ 49,954,893	\$ 49,364,771

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent Event (Note 20)

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

"F.W. Davidson" _____, Director

"P. Tredger" _____, Director

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Loss
For Years Ended December 31
(Canadian dollars)

	2019	2018
Revenues <i>(Note 8)</i>	\$ 13,311,376	\$ 13,098,339
Expenses		
Operating expenses <i>(Note 13)</i>	11,946,199	14,777,527
Amortization and depletion	1,541,203	1,864,915
	<u>13,487,402</u>	<u>16,642,442</u>
Mine operating loss	<u>(176,026)</u>	<u>(3,544,103)</u>
General and administrative expenses		
Accounting, audit and legal	161,222	160,534
Amortization	18,881	17,536
Investor relations, promotion and travel	408,423	62,517
Management fees and consulting	229,260	178,568
Office, rent, insurance and sundry	273,316	249,126
Office salaries and services	589,698	643,986
Share-based payments <i>(Note 15(b))</i>	414,061	(18,459)
	<u>2,094,861</u>	<u>1,293,808</u>
Operating loss	<u>(2,270,887)</u>	<u>(4,837,911)</u>
Other income (expenses)		
Finance cost	(35,345)	(30,139)
Finance income	38,287	28,782
Foreign exchange loss	(202,701)	(228,335)
Other expense	(18,648)	(5,299)
Loss on disposal of assets	(4,518)	-
Write-down of property, plant and equipment <i>(Note 9)</i>	(526,639)	-
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets <i>(Note 10)</i>	(2,321,340)	-
	<u>(3,070,904)</u>	<u>(234,991)</u>
Loss before taxes	<u>(5,341,791)</u>	<u>(5,072,902)</u>
Current income tax expense <i>(Note 16)</i>	17,649	281
Deferred income tax (recovery) <i>(Note 16)</i>	(420,018)	(10,251)
Net loss	<u>\$ (4,939,422)</u>	<u>\$ (5,062,932)</u>
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted <i>(Note 15(d))</i>	<u>\$ (0.05)</u>	<u>\$ (0.06)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Basic and Diluted	<u>99,794,121</u>	<u>85,744,944</u>

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For Years Ended December 31

(Canadian dollars)

	2019	2018
Net loss	\$ (4,939,422)	\$ (5,062,932)
Other comprehensive loss		
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
Cumulative translation adjustment	(271,620)	2,855,099
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
(Loss) gain on investments	(1,500)	57,638
Comprehensive loss	\$ (5,212,542)	\$ (2,150,195)

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity For Years Ended December 31

(Canadian dollars)

	Shares Outstanding	Share Capital (\$)	Warrants (\$)	Contributed Surplus (\$)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (\$)	Accumulated Deficit (\$)	Total Shareholders' Equity (\$)
Balance at December 31, 2017	85,566,840	59,651,422	973,378	6,259,079	(7,538,763)	(16,361,482)	42,983,634
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(5,062,932)	(5,062,932)
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	-	(18,459)	-	-	(18,459)
Shares issued in relation to private placement	2,031,500	548,505	-	-	-	-	548,505
Share issue costs	-	(28,802)	-	-	-	-	(28,802)
Warrants issued in relation to private placement	-	(88,538)	88,538	-	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	2,855,099	-	2,855,099
Gain on investments	-	-	-	-	57,638	-	57,638
Balance at December 31, 2018	87,598,340	60,082,587	1,061,916	6,240,620	(4,626,026)	(21,424,414)	41,334,683
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(4,939,422)	(4,939,422)
Impact of adopting IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	-	(3,820)	(3,820)
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	-	414,061	-	-	414,061
Shares issued in relation to private placements	22,266,580	6,143,873	-	-	-	-	6,143,873
Share issue costs	-	(336,949)	-	-	-	-	(336,949)
Warrants issued in relation to private placements	-	(2,130,540)	2,130,540	-	-	-	-
Warrants exercised	397,425	164,978	(25,879)	-	-	-	139,099
Warrants expired	-	-	(973,378)	973,378	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	(271,620)	-	(271,620)
Loss on investments	-	-	-	-	(1,500)	-	(1,500)
Balance at December 31, 2019	110,262,345	63,923,949	2,193,199	7,628,059	(4,899,146)	(26,367,656)	42,478,405

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements -

IMPACT Silver Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For Years Ended December 31
(Canadian dollars)

Cash resources provided by (used in)	2019	2018
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (4,939,422)	\$ (5,062,932)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization and depletion	1,560,080	1,882,451
Share-based payments	414,061	(18,459)
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	(420,018)	(10,251)
Loss on disposal of assets	4,518	-
Accretion expense	29,450	30,139
Write-down of inventory	37,687	40,247
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets	2,321,340	-
Write-down of property, plant and equipment	526,639	-
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign exchange	(15,759)	56,448
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Trade and other receivables	(751,125)	744,710
Income taxes receivable	10,607	(38,230)
Inventories	157,328	272,664
Trade payables	141,350	(228,712)
Income taxes payable	5,602	27,680
	(917,662)	(2,304,245)
Investing activities		
Additions of long-lived assets	(1,942,513)	(2,714,398)
Proceeds on sale of investments	-	527,937
	(1,942,513)	(2,186,461)
Financing activities		
Repayment of lease liability	(55,361)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	139,098	-
Share subscriptions received in advance	-	491,850
Proceeds from private placements, net	5,315,073	519,703
	5,398,810	1,011,553
Net change in cash	2,538,635	(3,479,153)
Cash at the beginning of the year	1,234,427	4,713,580
Cash at the end of the year	\$ 3,773,062	\$ 1,234,427

Supplementary cash flow information (Note 14)

-The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements-

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

IMPACT Silver Corp. and its subsidiaries (collectively, "IMPACT" or the "Company") are engaged in silver mining and related activities including exploration, development and mineral processing in Mexico. The Company operates a series of mines near Zacualpan in the State of Mexico and in Guerrero State and produces silver, lead, zinc and gold sold in the form of lead and zinc concentrates. The registered address of the Company is 705 – 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the current exploration and development programs will result in ongoing profitable mining operations. The investment in and expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. The recovery of the Company's investment in these exploration and evaluation assets and the attainment of profitable operations are dependent upon future commodity prices, the ongoing discovery and development of economic ore on these properties and the ability to arrange sufficient financing to bring the ore estimates into production. The ultimate outcome of these matters cannot presently be determined because they are contingent on future events.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due into the foreseeable future.

During the year ended 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$4.9 million and cash outflows from operating activities of \$1.2 million. At December 31, 2019, the Company had unrestricted cash of \$3.8 million, current assets of \$6.1 million and working capital of \$3.6 million. As IMPACT is a producing silver mining company, its performance is heavily impacted by the price of silver; therefore, it is possible that internally generated cash flows may not be sufficient in 2020 and may affect the Company's ability to cover its working capital and capital investments.

The Company's management continues to consider various alternatives for future financing requirements, within the context of existing market conditions. These alternatives could include, but are not limited to equity financing, debt financing or other means depending on market conditions and other relevant factors at the time. Although the Company has been successful in closing private placements in 2018 and 2019, there can be no assurance that management will continue to be successful in its efforts to finance all the activities of the Company, as there is still volatility in debt and equity capital markets and other factors which may adversely affect the Company's ability to implement a financing plan.

The risks surrounding the Company's ability to secure a source of funding together with the uncertainties over variability in commodity prices on operating cash flows cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's consolidated financial statements do not include the adjustments that would result if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") applicable to the preparation of these financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on April 1, 2020.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of Preparation - *continued*

b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

c) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates.

Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include, but are not limited to the following:

- grade and tonnage estimates;
- asset carrying values and impairment analysis;
- reclamation provisions; and
- valuation of inventory.

Asset carrying values and impairment analysis

Each asset or cash generating unit (“CGU”) is evaluated every reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The evaluation of asset carrying values for indications of impairment includes consideration of both external and internal sources of information, including such factors as market and economic conditions, and life-of-mine estimates. The determination of fair value and value in use requires management to make estimates and assumptions about expected production, sales volumes, commodity prices, grade and tonnage estimates, operating costs, taxes, reclamation costs and future capital expenditures. The estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty; hence, there is the possibility that changes in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of the assets. In such circumstances some or all of the carrying value of the assets may be further impaired or a previous impairment charge may be reversed with the impact recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

Grade and tonnage balances are estimates of the amount of mineral that can be mined by the Company. The estimate of grade and tonnages is prepared and reviewed by professional geologists, engineers and members of the Company’s management. Changes in the grade and tonnage estimates may impact the impairment of property, plant and equipment analysis and amortization of assets.

Reclamation provisions

Reclamation provisions are a consequence of mining, and the majority of reclamation provisions are incurred over the life of the mine. The Company’s accounting policy requires the recognition of such provisions when the obligation occurs. The initial provisions are periodically reviewed during the life of the operation to reflect known developments, e.g. updated cost estimates and revisions to the estimated lives of operations. Although the ultimate cost to be incurred is uncertain, the Company estimates its costs based on studies using current restoration standards and techniques.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of preparation- *continued*

c) Use of estimates and judgments - *continued*

The initial reclamation provisions together with changes, other than those arising from the discount applied in establishing the net present value of the provision, are capitalized within property plant and equipment and depreciated over the lives of the assets to which they relate. The ultimate magnitude of these costs is uncertain, and cost estimates can vary in response to many factors including changes to the relevant legal requirements, the emergence of new restoration techniques or experience at other mine sites, local inflation rates and exchange rates when liabilities are anticipated to be settled in Mexican pesos. The expected timing of expenditure can also change, for example, in response to changes in mineral grade and tonnage estimates or production rates or economic conditions. As a result there could be significant adjustments to the reclamation provision which would affect future financial results.

Valuation of inventory

Stockpiled ore and finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value ("NRV"). NRV is calculated as the estimated price at the time of sale based on prevailing and future metal prices less estimated future production costs to convert the inventory into saleable form and associated selling costs. The determination of future sales price, production and selling costs requires significant assumptions that may impact the stated value of the Company's inventory.

d) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. This control is generally evidenced through owning more than 50% of the voting rights or currently exercisable potential voting rights of a company's share capital. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its wholly owned subsidiaries, comprising:

Subsidiary	Incorporation Location	Nature of operations
Chalco Services Inc. ("Chalco")	Canada	Exploration
Minera Impact Silver de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. ("MISM")	Mexico	Mining Service Company
Minera Aguila Plateada, S.A. de C.V. ("MAP")	Mexico	Mining/Exploration
Minera El Porvenir de Zacualpan, S.A. de C.V. ("MPZ")	Mexico	Mining/Exploration
Minera Laureles, S.A. de C.V. ("ML")	Mexico	Mining/Exploration
Arrendadora y Servicios Chalco, S.A. de C.V. ("AS Chalco")	Mexico	Mining Service Company

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies

a) Revenue recognition

The Company generates revenue from the sale of concentrate containing silver and other metals. Revenue is recognized on individual sales to depict the transfer of promised goods to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods. The Company considers five steps in assessing whether all of the criteria are met:

- identify the contract with a customer;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to performance obligations; and
- recognize revenue when or as a performance obligation is satisfied.

The Company satisfies its performance obligation and revenue is recognized at the point in time when the product is delivered, which is typically once the concentrate arrives at the location specified by the customer. The Company considers that control has passed when there is a present obligation to pay from the customer's perspective; physical possession, legal title and the risks and rewards of ownership have all passed to the customer; and the customer has accepted the concentrate.

In order to determine the transaction price, revenue from contracts with customers is measured by reference to the forward price for the commodities for the expected quotation period and the Company's best estimate of contained metal at the date revenue is recognized. Concentrate is provisionally priced whereby the selling price is subject to final adjustment at the end of a period normally being 30 to 60 days after delivery to the customer as defined in the sales contract. The final price is based on the market price at the relevant quotation point stipulated in the contract.

At each reporting date, the receivable is marked to fair value based on the forward selling price for the quotation period stipulated in the contract. The change in fair value of the receivable subsequent to the date of revenue recognition is recognized within 'Revenue' on the statements of loss and is shown separately as 'other revenue' in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

b) Cash

Cash includes cash at banks and on hand. Cash subject to restrictions is excluded.

c) Inventories

Materials and supplies are valued at the lower of average cost and NRV. NRV is the estimated selling price less applicable selling expenses. In-process and finished goods inventories, including ore stockpiles when applicable, are valued at the lower of average production cost or net realizable value. In-process inventory costs consist of direct production costs including mining, crushing and processing and allocated indirect costs, including depreciation, depletion and amortization of mining interests.

d) Investments

Investments in equity securities are classified as fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") because the Company does not hold these securities for the purpose of trading. Equity securities are valued at fair value, using quoted market prices, and with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive loss.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies - continued

e) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation activity involves the search for mineral resources, the determination of technical feasibility and the assessment of commercial viability of an identified resource. Exploration and evaluation activity includes:

- acquiring the rights to explore;
- researching and analyzing historical exploration data;
- gathering exploration data through topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical activities;
- exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling;
- determining and interpreting the tonnage and grade of the resource;
- surveying transportation and infrastructure requirements; and,
- compiling pre-feasibility and feasibility studies.

Capitalization of exploration and evaluation expenditures commence on acquisition of a beneficial interest or option in mineral rights. No amortization is charged during the exploration and evaluation phase as the asset is not available for use.

Exploration, development and field support costs directly related to mineral resources are deferred until the property to which they relate is developed for production, determined to be commercially viable, sold, abandoned or subject to a condition of impairment. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are transferred to mining assets when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral resource has been demonstrated and a development decision has been made and all necessary mine development permits issued.

Property option payments

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements. Due to the fact that options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as resource property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

f) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and applicable impairment losses. Plant and mine equipment is amortized on a declining balance at rates varying from 10% to 20% annually. Vehicles and office furniture and equipment are amortized on a declining balance at rates varying from 20% to 30% annually.

Cost includes the purchase price and directly attributable costs to bring the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. When an item of property, plant and equipment comprises of major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are recognized in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment when the cost is incurred if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the item will flow to the consolidated entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss as an expense is incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant parts initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies - continued

f) Property, plant and equipment - continued

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed each reporting date, and any changes arising from the assessment are applied prospectively.

Components

Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspections and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized and the component replaced is recorded as a disposal. The costs of day-to-day servicing, commonly referred to as “repairs and maintenance”, are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss as an expense, as incurred.

Commercially viable mineral resource exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are transferred to mining assets when they are determined to be technically feasible and commercially viable, a development decision has been made, and all necessary mine development permits have been issued. The deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures are amortized over the useful life of the ore body following achievement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold or abandoned. Administration costs and other exploration costs that do not relate to any specific property are expensed, as incurred.

The acquisition, development and deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures are depleted on a units-of-production basis over the estimated economic life of the ore body following commencement of production. The commencement of commercial production is deemed to occur on a determination made by management with reference to factors such as the asset’s ability to operate at its designed capacity over a reasonable period of time.

g) Asset impairment

Management reviews the carrying value of its exploration and evaluation assets and mining assets at each reporting date or when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amounts may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of asset that generates cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its CGU, exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset or CGU’s fair value less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”) and its value in use (“VIU”). In assessing VIU, the estimated future pre-tax cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU for which future cash flows have not been adjusted. FVLCD is based on an estimate of the amount that the Company may obtain in a sale transaction on an arm’s length basis between knowledgeable, willing parties, less costs of disposal. FVLCD is primarily derived using discounted post-tax cash flow techniques, which incorporates market participant assumptions.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset for CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income and loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to CGUs and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit on a pro-rata basis.

For exploration and evaluation assets, indications include but are not limited to expiration of the right to explore, substantive expenditure in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned, and if the entity has decided to discontinue exploration activity in the specific area.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies - continued

g) Asset impairment - continued

A decision to abandon, reduce or expand a specific project is based upon many factors including general and specific assessments of grade and tonnage estimates, anticipated future metal prices, anticipated future costs of exploring, developing and operating a producing mine, and ongoing expense of maintaining exploration and evaluation assets and the general likelihood that the Company will continue exploration. The Company does not set a predetermined holding period for properties with unproven grade and tonnage estimates. However, properties which have not demonstrated suitable mineral concentrations at the conclusion of each phase of an exploration program are re-evaluated. This re-evaluation determines if future exploration is warranted and if their carrying values are appropriate. If any area of interest is abandoned or it is determined that its carrying value cannot be supported by future production or sale, the related costs are charged against operations in the period of abandonment or determination that the carrying value exceeds its fair value. The amounts recorded as exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values.

An impairment loss recognized in prior years for long-lived assets shall be reversed only if there has been a significant change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. This reversal is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and is limited to the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. After such a reversal, any amortization charge is adjusted prospectively.

h) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding on a diluted basis. The weighted average number of shares outstanding on a diluted basis takes into account the additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting period.

i) Share based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years from date of grant or such lesser period as determined by the Company's board of directors. The exercise price of an option is not less than the closing price on the Exchange on the last trading day preceding the grant. The directors, subject to the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, may determine and impose terms upon how each grant of options shall become vested.

The fair value of the options is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the period that the employees earn the options. When options vest in instalments over the vesting period, each instalment is accounted for as a separate arrangement. The fair value is recognized as expense with a corresponding increase in equity. At each reporting date, the Company revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest. It recognizes the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the income statement, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

j) Warrants

The proceeds from the issue of units is allocated between common shares and common share purchase warrants on a pro-rata basis based on relative values as follows: the fair value of the common shares is based on the market close on the date the units are issued and the fair value of the common share purchase warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies – continued

k) Income taxes

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for tax payable with regard to previous periods.

Deferred taxes are recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, whereby, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable earnings will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates. However, the Company does not recognize such deferred tax liabilities where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction (other than in a business combination) that affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities, which intend to either settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously in each future period, in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered.

l) Foreign currency translation

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries and associates is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the entity at the exchange rate in existence at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are retranslated at the period end date exchange rates. Non-monetary items which are measured using historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

The functional currency of IMPACT Silver Corp., the parent entity, is the Canadian dollar, which is also the presentation currency of the consolidated financial statements. The functional currencies for the subsidiaries of IMPACT are as follows:

- Canadian dollars for Chalco Services Inc.
- Mexican pesos for Minera Impact Silver de Mexico S.A. de C.V., Arrendadora y Servicios Chalco S.A. de C.V., Minera Aguila Plateada S.A. de C.V., Minera El Porvenir de Zacualpan S.A. de C.V. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Minera Laureles, S.A. de C.V.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies – continued

l) Foreign currency translation - continued

Foreign operations are translated from their functional currencies into Canadian dollars on consolidation as follows:

- (i) Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position;
- (ii) Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income are translated at an average exchange rate (unless this rate is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

Exchange differences that arise relating to long-term intercompany balances that form part of the net investment in a foreign operation are also recognized in this separate component of equity through other comprehensive income.

On disposition or partial disposition of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of related exchange differences recorded in a separate component of equity is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss.

m) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, concentrate trade receivables, other receivables, investments, trade payables and lease obligations. Cash and other receivables are measured at amortized cost. Concentrate trade receivables are measured at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"). Investments are designated as FVTOCI and measured at fair value as determined by reference to quoted market prices. Trade payables and lease obligations are measured at amortized cost.

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual right to the asset's cash flows expires or if the Company transfers the financial asset and all risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, canceled or expired. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive loss.

n) Reclamation provisions

The Company recognizes provisions for constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of assets. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expected expenditures required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax discount rate reflecting the time value of money and risks specific to the liability. The liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted for changes to the current market-based risk-free discount rate, and the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. The associated reclamation costs are capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset and amortized using units of production basis.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies – continued

o) IFRS standards adopted

IFRS 16 – Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 – Leases and its associated interpretative guidance. The new standard applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet accounting model with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Under the new model, the lessee will be required to recognize a right of use asset and corresponding lease liability for the lease component of future payments. Lessees will also be required to replace operating lease expense with depreciation of right of use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statement of income. Lessor accounting remains similar to current accounting practice. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and must be applied retrospectively.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the cumulative impact of application recognized as at January 1, 2019. The Company has elected to measure right-of-use assets at an amount equal to their carrying amount from commencement date discounted by the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Certain practical expedients were applied allowing for the exclusion of leases with a term of less than one year remaining at the transition date and using a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

Policy applicable from January 1, 2019

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease. A contract is or contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is comprised of:

- The initial measurement of the lease liability
- Lease payments made at or before the commencement date less lease incentives
- Initial direct costs incurred
- Decommissioning costs

The right-of-use asset is depreciated using the straight-line method over the earlier of the term of the lease or the useful life of the asset determined on the same basis as the Company's property, plant and equipment.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

Unaudited

3. Significant accounting policies - continued

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments remaining at the lease commencement date, discounted using either the implicit rate of the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate when the implicit rate cannot readily be determined. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of:

- Fixed payments
- Variable payments linked to an index or rate
- Expected payments for residual value guarantee
- Purchase option, extension option or termination option when the Company is reasonably certain to exercise

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset.

4. Trade and other receivables

The following table details the composition of trade and other receivables at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Value added taxes receivable – current portion	\$ 316,753	\$ 356,579
Trade and other receivables	1,131,119	501,819
Prepays	<u>335,699</u>	<u>259,365</u>
Total trade and other receivables	<u>\$ 1,783,571</u>	<u>\$ 1,117,763</u>

5. Inventories

The following table details the composition of inventories at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Materials and supplies	\$ 297,934	\$ 415,118
Stockpile inventory	7,507	14,024
Concentrate inventory	<u>233,600</u>	<u>319,222</u>
Total inventories	<u>\$ 539,041</u>	<u>\$ 748,364</u>

The amount of inventories recognized as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$11,946,199 (December 31, 2018 - \$14,777,527).

The amount of write-down of inventories to net realizable value during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$37,687 (December 31, 2018 - \$40,247) relating to concentrate inventory.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

6. Right-of-use assets

Details are as follows:

	Land and Buildings
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ -
Initial adoption of IFRS 16	63,600
Additions	161,008
Remeasurements	(10,428)
Amortization	(58,131)
Foreign exchange movement	(193)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 155,856

7. Lease Liabilities

Details are as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ -
Initial adoption of IFRS 16	
Future aggregate minimum lease payments of operating leases	70,012
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate	(8,292)
Lease liabilities on initial application of IFRS 16	61,720
Interest	5,895
Repayments	(61,256)
Additions	161,008
Remeasurements	(10,428)
Foreign exchange movement	(335)
Balance at December 31, 2019	156,604
Less: current portion	89,506
Non-current lease liabilities	\$ 67,098

The Company's leased assets are for land and buildings. The lease liabilities were discounted at the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The weighted average rate applied at January 1, 2019 was 8% for Mexican leases and 5% for Canadian leases. Operating lease expense relating to short-term and low-value leases not included in the measurement of lease obligations for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$100,047.

The expected timing of undiscounted lease payments at December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Less than one year	\$ 101,522
One to five years	64,792
	\$ 166,314

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

8. Revenue

The following table details revenue at December 31:

	2019	2018
Concentrate revenue	\$ 12,914,211	\$ 13,066,119
Other revenue	397,165	32,220
Total revenue	\$ 13,311,376	\$ 13,098,339

9. Property, plant and equipment

a) Details are as follows:

	Plant and mine equipment (\$)	Vehicles (\$)	Office furniture and equipment (\$)	Surface rights (\$)	Mining Assets (\$)	Total (\$)
Cost						
Balance at December 31, 2017	9,079,150	452,611	214,850	1,048,190	26,735,744	37,530,545
Additions	11,168	-	4,669	-	1,279,380	1,295,217
Change in reclamation estimate	-	-	-	-	(93,159)	(93,159)
Foreign exchange movement	793,846	39,870	9,480	92,332	2,094,282	3,029,810
Balance at December 31, 2018	9,884,164	492,481	228,999	1,140,522	30,016,247	41,762,413
Additions	-	-	37,118	-	661,205	698,323
Transfers	-	-	-	-	315,996	315,996
Disposals	-	-	(57,315)	-	(1,826,883)	(1,884,198)
Change in reclamation estimate	-	-	-	-	101,675	101,675
Foreign exchange movement	(84,849)	(4,256)	(1,053)	(9,858)	(233,412)	(333,428)
Balance at December 31, 2019	9,799,315	488,225	207,749	1,130,664	29,034,828	40,660,781
Accumulated amortization						
Balance at December 31, 2017	5,310,718	356,512	174,384	-	10,737,830	16,579,444
Amortization for the year	667,015	20,885	11,864	-	1,151,652	1,851,416
Foreign exchange movement	484,191	32,068	7,700	-	820,338	1,344,297
Balance at December 31, 2018	6,461,924	409,465	193,948	-	12,709,820	19,775,157
Amortization for the year	566,258	17,718	14,225	-	895,953	1,494,154
Disposals	-	-	(52,797)	-	(1,298,424)	(1,351,221)
Foreign exchange movement	(56,599)	(3,574)	(873)	-	(99,969)	(161,015)
Balance at December 31, 2019	6,971,583	423,609	154,503	-	12,207,380	19,757,075
Net book value						
At December 31, 2018	3,422,240	83,016	35,051	1,140,522	17,306,427	21,987,256
At December 31, 2019	2,827,732	64,616	53,246	1,130,664	16,827,448	20,903,706

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

9. Property, plant and equipment – *continued*

b) Impairment tests

The Company performed an impairment test on property, plant and equipment that resulted in no impairment charge for 2019. The recoverable amount for the property, plant and equipment impairment testing has been assessed by reference to the fair value less cost of disposal (FVLCD) that was calculated using a discounted cash flow methodology taking account of assumptions that would be made by market participants. FVLCD is based on the cash flows expected to be generated from the mines included within the cash generating units (CGUs); being the Guadalupe mining complex and Capire. The date that mining will cease depends on a number of variables, including estimated recoverable resources and the forecast selling prices for such production. For Capire, it is assumed that mining operations will recommence in 2022. Cash flows have been projected for nine years.

The key assumptions used to determine FVLCD are as follows:

Pricing assumptions

The projected cash flows used in impairment testing are significantly affected by changes in assumptions for metal pricing. Long-term commodity prices are determined by reference to external market forecasts. For the December 31, 2019 impairment assessment, the metal price assumptions in US\$ were as follows:

- Gold (per ounce) \$1,347 - \$1,354
- Silver (per ounce) \$16.34 - \$17.62
- Copper (per pound) \$3.01 - \$3.22
- Lead (per pound) \$0.92 - \$0.96

Grade assumptions

The projected cash flows used in impairment testing are significantly affected by changes in mineral grade assumptions. For the December 31, 2019 impairment assessment, the average mineral grade assumptions were as follows:

- Gold (grams per tonne) 0.6
- Silver (grams per tonne) 146
- Copper (%) 0.3
- Lead (%) 0.77

Exchange rate assumptions

The projected cash flows used in impairment testing are significantly affected by changes in exchange rates. Long-term exchange rates are determined by reference to external market forecasts. For the December 31, 2019 impairment assessment, the average exchange rate assumptions were as follows:

- US dollars \$1.26
- Mexican pesos \$0.0671

Operating Costs and Capital Expenditures

Operating costs and capital expenditures are based on internal management forecasts. Cost assumptions incorporate management experience and expertise, current operating costs, the nature and location of each operation and the risks associated with each operation. Future capital expenditure is based on management's best estimate of required future capital requirements. All committed and anticipated capital expenditures adjusted for future cost estimates have been included in the projected cash flows.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

9. Property, plant and equipment – continued

c) Impairment test - continued

Discount Rates

The rates are based on the weighted average cost of capital specific to each CGU and the currency of the cash flows generated. The weighted average cost of capital reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money, equity market volatility and the risks specific to the CGU for which cash flows have not already been adjusted. These rates are based on the weighted average cost of capital for similar mining companies and were calculated based on management's estimates. A post-tax discount rate of 9% was used for the impairment tests.

Sensitivity Analysis

The impairment test is particularly sensitive to changes in commodity prices, exchange rates and ore grade. Adverse changes to these key assumptions may result in impairment. The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis for silver based upon current operating costs, exchange rate assumptions, and long-term price assumptions as at December 31, 2019. An impairment charge may result if assumptions changed as follows:

- Average long-term forecast silver prices were to fall below US\$16.50
- Average forecast US dollar exchange rates were to decrease below \$1.24
- Average forecast Mexican pesos exchange rates were to increase above \$0.069
- Silver grade mined and milled were to fall below 140 grams per tonne

10. Exploration and evaluation assets

Details are as follows:

Balance at January 1, 2018	\$	20,722,197
Additions		1,479,732
Foreign exchange		1,403,659
Balance at December 31, 2018		23,605,588
Additions		1,237,512
Transfers to mining assets		(315,996)
Write-down		(2,321,340)
Foreign exchange		(133,976)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$	22,071,788

The amount of write-down of exploration and evaluation assets during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$2,321,340 (December 31, 2018 - \$nil).

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

11. Key management personnel compensation

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Vice-President Exploration and Board of Directors and Audit Committee members. The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Salaries and fees	\$ 494,889	\$ 369,685
Share-based compensation	269,139	(10,917)
Total compensation	\$ 764,028	\$ 358,768

12. Reclamation provision

The Company's reclamation provision is an estimate of the net present value of the reclamation costs arising from the Company's development of the open pit Capire mine and mill. The total undiscounted amount of the estimated costs required to settle the provision are \$1,230,304(2018 – \$1,292,255). The estimated net present value of the reclamation provision was calculated using an inflation factor of 3.6% (2018 – 3.4%) and discounted using a Mexican risk-free rate of 7.0% (2018 – 8.7%). Settlement of the liability may extend up to 18 years in the future.

Additions to the reclamation provision were as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Reclamation provision, beginning of the year	\$ 339,700	\$ 369,306
Foreign exchange movement	(2,986)	33,414
Accretion of reclamation provision	29,450	30,139
Revisions to estimated cash flows	101,675	(93,159)
Total reclamation provision, end of the year	\$ 467,839	\$ 339,700

13. Expenses by nature

The following table details the nature of operating expenses at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Production costs	\$ 6,167,572	\$ 8,017,785
Administration	458,509	644,390
Transportation	441,701	556,277
Wages and salaries	4,878,417	5,559,075
Total operating expenses	\$ 11,946,199	\$ 14,777,527

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

14. Supplementary cash flow information

The following table details additional supplementary cash flow information at December 31:

	2019		2018	
Cash received for interest income	\$	38,287	\$	28,782
Cash paid for income taxes	\$	1,419	\$	4,074

15. Equity

a) Share capital

Authorised share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

On August 12, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement which was completed in four tranches. The private placement raised aggregate gross proceeds of \$4,950,000 by issue of 7,500,000 series 1 units at a price of \$0.26 per unit and 10,344,827 series 2 units at a price of \$0.29 per unit. Each series 1 unit consists of one common share and one warrant. Each series 1 warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30 per common share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance. Each series 2 unit consists of one common share and one warrant. Each series 2 warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.385 per common share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

- On July 5, 2019, a total of 4,752,770 series 1 units were issued for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,235,720.
- On July 24, 2019, a total of 2,747,230 series 1 units were issued for aggregate gross proceeds of \$714,280.
- On August 2, 2019, a total of 8,433,759 series 2 units were issued for aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,445,790.
- On August 12, 2019, a total of 1,911,068 series 2 units were issues for aggregate gross proceeds of \$554,210.

On January 18, 2019, the Company closed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement which commenced in 2018. The private placement raised aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,742,378 by issue of 6,453,253 units at a price of \$0.27 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.35 per common share for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance.

- On November 30, 2018, a total of 2,031,500 units were issued for aggregate gross proceeds of \$548,505.
- On January 18, 2019, a total of 4,421,753 units were issued for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,193,873

b) Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan whereby the board of directors may, from time to time, grant options to directors, officers, employees or consultants. Under the terms of the Company's stock option plan, the maximum number of shares reserved for issuance is 10% of the issued shares of the Company on a rolling basis. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years from date of grant or extension or such lesser period as determined by the Company's board of directors. The exercise price of an option is not less than the closing price on the TSX Venture Exchange on the last trading day preceding the grant.

On October 25, 2019, the Company granted stock options under its Stock Option Plan to directors, officers, employees and consultants exercisable for 2,000,000 shares of the Company. The options are exercisable on or before October 24, 2024 at a price of \$0.36 per share. Options vested 100% on the date granted.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

15. Equity - continued

b) Stock options – continued

The Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was used to estimate the fair value of stock options for calculating stock-based compensation expense. The Company recognized a stock-based compensation expense and an increase to contributed surplus based on a grading vesting schedule using the following assumptions:

Date Granted	October 25, 2019
Number of options granted	2,000,000
Risk-free interest rate	1.68%
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Expected share price volatility	81.263%
Expected option life in years	2.5

The expected volatility is based on the historical and implied volatility of the Company's common share price on the TSX Venture Exchange. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on the Bank of Canada marketable bonds with a remaining term equal to the stock options' expected life. Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

The total fair value of share-based payment expense on stock options granted to employees and consultants of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019 is \$414,061 (December 31, 2018 – recovery of \$18,459).

A summary of the Company's stock options as at December 31, 2019 and the changes for the periods ended on these dates is as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
At January 1, 2018	6,745,000	0.80
Expired	(1,935,000)	1.20
Forfeited	(100,000)	0.67
At December 31, 2018	4,710,000	0.64
Granted	2,000,000	0.36
Expired	(1,210,000)	0.55
Forfeited	(315,000)	0.66
At December 31, 2019	5,185,000	0.55

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding at December 31, 2019:

Exercise Price Per Share	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Number of Options Exercisable	Expiry Date
\$0.98	1,625,000	1.57	1,625,000	July 27, 2021
\$0.35	1,560,000	2.72	1,560,000	September 20, 2022
\$0.36	2,000,000	4.82	2,000,000	October 24, 2024
	5,185,000	3.17	5,185,000	

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

15. Equity – continued

c) Warrants

A summary of the Company's warrants as at December 31, 2019 and the changes for the periods ended on these dates is as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
At January 1, 2018	4,385,965	0.90
Issued	2,031,500	0.35
At December 31, 2018	6,417,465	0.73
Issued	22,266,580	0.35
Exercised	(397,425)	0.35
Expired	(4,385,965)	0.90
At December 31, 2019	23,900,655	0.35

The fair value of each warrant granted is estimated at the time of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with assumptions as follows:

Date Granted	Nov 30, 2018	Jan 18, 2019	July 5, 2019	July 24, 2019	Aug 2, 2019	Aug 12, 2019
Expiry Date	Nov 30, 2020	Jan 18, 2021	July 5, 2022	July 24, 2022	Aug 2, 2022	Aug 12, 2022
Number of warrants granted	2,031,500	4,421,753	4,752,770	2,747,230	8,433,759	1,911,068
Risk-free interest rate	2.14%	1.93%	1.69%	1.51%	1.41%	1.39%
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Expected share price volatility	82.37%	82.07%	72.93%	74.32%	75.39%	75.81%
Expected warrant life in years	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5

Pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected share price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

d) Loss per share

Details of the calculation of loss per share are set out below:

	2019	2018
Net loss attributable to shareholders	\$ (4,939,422)	\$ (5,062,932)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	99,794,121	85,744,944
Loss per share – basic and diluted	(0.05)	(0.06)

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

16. Income taxes

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would result from applying the Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to earnings before income taxes. These differences result from the following items:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Loss before income taxes	\$ (5,341,791)	\$ (5,072,902)
Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates	27.00%	27.00%
Income tax recovery based on the above rates	\$ (1,442,284)	\$ (1,369,684)
Increase (decrease) due to:		
Non-deductible expenses	365,689	117,192
Losses and temporary differences for which a deferred tax asset has not been recognized	383,966	1,601,706
Changes in estimate of deferred tax assets	1,218,767	-
Difference between foreign and Canadian tax rates	(101,922)	(121,308)
Deferred taxes in respect of Mexican royalty	(42,872)	75,981
Foreign exchange and other	(783,713)	(313,857)
Income tax (recovery) expense	\$ (402,369)	\$ (9,970)

Total income tax expense consists of:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current income tax expense	\$ 17,649	\$ 281
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	(420,018)	(10,251)
	\$ (402,369)	\$ (9,970)

The composition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred income tax assets		
Non-capital losses	\$ 5,599,860	\$ 5,876,192
Current assets and liabilities	106,691	69,661
Total deferred tax assets	\$ 5,706,551	\$ 5,945,853
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 5,764,633	\$ 5,994,253
Exploration and evaluation assets	3,907,994	4,449,064
Other	451,346	379,520
Total deferred income tax liabilities	\$ 10,123,973	\$ 10,822,837
Deferred income tax liabilities, net	\$ 4,417,422	\$ 4,876,984

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

16. Income taxes – continued

The deferred income tax assets and liabilities are represented on the balance sheet as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred tax liabilities	\$ 4,417,422	\$ 4,876,984

The composition of deferred tax (recovery) expense is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred income tax assets		
Non-capital losses	\$ 228,685	\$ (506,245)
Other	(37,596)	80,823
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (181,015)	\$ 267,032
Exploration and evaluation assets	(504,994)	137,097
Other	74,902	11,042
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	\$ (420,018)	\$ (10,251)

Continuity of changes in the Company's net deferred tax positions is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred income tax liability		
Balance at January 1	\$ 4,876,984	\$ 4,497,125
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense during the year	(420,018)	(10,251)
Changes due to foreign currency translation	(39,544)	390,110
Balance at December 31	\$ 4,417,422	\$ 4,876,984

The unrecognized deferred tax asset is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Non-capital losses	\$ 7,711,366	\$ 6,083,235
Capital losses	206,638	206,638
Property, plant and equipment	451,817	434,476
Exploration and evaluation assets	1,132,111	1,131,006
Unrecognized deferred tax asset	\$ 9,501,932	\$ 7,855,355

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

16. Income taxes – continued

The non-capital losses have expiry dates while the remainder of the unrecognized deferred tax assets have no expiry dates.

As at December 31, 2019, the Company has tax losses for income tax purposes in Canada which may be used to reduce future taxable income. The income tax benefit of these losses, if any, have not been recorded in these consolidated financial statements because of the uncertainty of their recovery.

The future expiration of taxes and the potential tax benefit of the losses are as follows:

Expiry Year	Canada	Mexico	Total
2021	\$ -	\$ 753,504	\$ 753,504
2022	-	1,905,446	1,905,446
2023	-	2,228,147	2,228,147
2026	828,544	-	828,544
2027	541,044	1,431,926	1,972,970
2028	141,907	4,792,916	4,934,823
2029	415,894	723,397	1,139,291
2030	1,266,681	-	1,266,681
2031	1,137,299	-	1,137,299
2032	1,598,366	-	1,598,366
2033	1,877,272	-	1,877,272
2034	1,485,486	-	1,485,486
2035	984,102	-	984,102
2036	1,207,916	-	1,207,916
2037	1,277,877	-	1,277,877
2038	1,084,178	-	1,084,178
2039	1,519,514	-	1,519,514
	<u>\$ 15,366,080</u>	<u>\$ 11,835,336</u>	<u>\$ 27,201,416</u>
Capital losses No expiry date	\$ 1,530,653	\$	\$

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

17. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to continue to explore financing opportunities, to provide an adequate return to shareholders and to support any growth plans.

To effectively manage the entity's capital requirements, the Company has in place a process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company ensures that there is sufficient cash to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

18. Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, concentrate trade receivables, other receivables, investments, trade payables and lease obligations. Cash and other receivables are measured at amortized cost. Concentrate trade receivables are measured at FVTPL. Investments are designated as FVTOCI and measured at fair value as determined by reference to quoted market prices. Trade payables and lease obligations are measured at amortized cost.

Financial instrument risk exposure

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to a number of financial and market risks including credit, liquidity, currency, interest rate and price risks. The Company may, or may not, establish from time to time active policies to manage these risks. The Company does not currently have in place any active hedging or derivative trading policies to manage these risks since the Company's management does not believe that the current size, scale and pattern of cash flow of its operations would warrant such hedging activities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk include cash, trade and other receivables and investments. The Company deposits its cash with high credit quality financial institutions as determined by ratings agencies, with the majority deposited with a Canadian Tier 1 bank. As is customary in the mining industry, the Company has entered into contracts with Mexican refining and smelting companies for the refining and sale of its silver, lead, zinc and gold contained in its lead and zinc concentrates. All contracts are with Samsung C&T Corp. or Trafigura Mexico S.A. de C.V. As a result, the Company has a significant concentration of credit risk exposure to this company at any one time, but is satisfied that this company has an adequate credit rating as determined by Standard and Poor's. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of its cash (\$3.8 million) and trade and other receivables (\$1.8 million).

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash. Generally, the Company's interest income will be reduced during sustained periods of lower interest rates as higher yielding cash equivalents and any short term investments mature and the proceeds are invested at lower interest rates.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

18. Financial instruments - continued

Currency risk

Foreign exchange rate fluctuations may affect the costs that the Company incurs in its operations. Silver, lead, zinc and gold are sold in U.S. dollars and the Company's costs are principally in Mexican pesos and Canadian dollars. At December 31, 2019, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the cash, trade and other receivables, and trade payables held in U.S. dollars and Mexican pesos. Based on these foreign currency exposures at December 31, 2019, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of all the above currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximate \$133,000 decrease or increase in the Company's net loss for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Commodity price risk

The Company is subject to commodity price risk for all the principal metals that are recovered from the concentrates that it produces. These include silver, lead, zinc, and gold. These metal prices are subject to numerous factors beyond the control of the Company including central bank sales, producer hedging activities, interest rates, exchange rates, inflation and deflation, global and regional supply and demand, and political and economic conditions in major producing countries throughout the world. The Company has elected not to actively manage its exposure to metal prices at this time.

The only financial instrument affected by commodity price risk for the Company is trade accounts receivable. A 10% change in commodity prices would have increased or decreased the Company's trade accounts receivable balance as at December 31 as follows:

		2019		2018
Silver price	\$	93,000	\$	64,000

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

19. Segmented information

The Company has one operating segment and two reportable segments based on geographic area:

- i) Mexico – This part of the business includes the Company’s mining operations and exploration properties
- ii) Canada – This part of the business includes head office and group services

The segments are determined based on the reports reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer (who is considered the Chief Operating Decision Maker) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance and for which discrete financial information is available.

Details at December 31 are as follows:

	2019	2018
Revenues by geographic area		
Mexico	\$ 13,311,376	\$ 13,098,339
Net loss by geographic area		
Mexico	\$ (2,994,218)	\$ (4,033,618)
Canada	(1,945,204)	(1,029,314)
	\$ (4,939,422)	\$ (5,062,932)
Assets by geographical area		
Mexico	\$ 46,313,779	\$ 48,449,366
Canada	3,641,114	915,405
	\$ 49,954,893	\$ 49,364,771
Property, plant and equipment by geographical area		
Mexico	\$ 20,867,360	\$ 21,974,167
Canada	36,346	13,089
	\$ 20,903,706	\$ 21,987,256

All current tax expense within the year is related to operations in Mexico.

IMPACT Silver Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

(Canadian dollars)

20. Subsequent Event

The global impact of the COVID-19 Virus as well as recent declines in spot prices for certain commodities and oil and gas resulted in significant declines in global stock markets and has fostered a great deal of uncertainty as to the health of the global economy over the next 12 to 18 months. As such, companies could be subject to liquidity risks in maintaining their revenues and earnings as well as ongoing and future development and operating expenditure requirements in instances where cash positions are unable to be maintained or appropriate financing is unavailable. The current environment has had an impact on both foreign exchange and commodity prices and the Company is unable to ascertain the ultimate net effect on the Company's operations.

The Company's impairment test for property, plant and equipment is based on a fair value less costs of disposal model. Accordingly, as required by IFRS the Company has not reflected these subsequent conditions in the measurement of property, plant and equipment as at December 31, 2019. Impairment indicators for the Company's property, plant and equipment could exist at April 1, 2020, if current conditions persist. The Company continues to work on revisions to the Company's forecasts and development plans in light of the current conditions and will use these updated assumptions / forecasts in its impairment indicator analysis and for impairment tests, if such tests are required.
